cover 80 % to 100 % of the planned currency requirements at the beginning of the tourism season. In this regard, account
is taken of the different risk profiles of the TUI Group companies. The hedged currency volumes are adjusted in line with
changes in planned requirements based on reporting by business units.

Currency risks within the meaning of IFRS 7 arise from primary and derivative monetary financial instruments issued in
a currency other than the functional currency of a company. Exchange rate-related differences from the translation of
financial statements into the Group’s presentation currency are not taken into account. Taking account of the different
functional currencies within the TUI Group, the sensitivity analyses of the currencies identified as relevant risk variables
are presented below. A 10 % strengthening or weakening of the respective functional currencies, primarily euro and
pound sterling, against the other currencies would cause the following effects on the revaluation reserve and earnings
after income tax:

227NOT E S »  NOT E S ON T HE CON S OL I DAT E D S TAT E ME N T OF F I N A NC I A L P OS I T ION

Sensitivity analysis – currency risk

€ million
30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2017

Variable: Foreign exchange rate + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

Exchange rates of key currencies

€ / US dollar

Revaluation reserve – 142.5 + 144.3 – 108.3 + 109.4

Earnings after income taxes – 20.8 + 23.0 – 2.3 + 0.9

Pound sterling / €

Revaluation reserve + 205.3 – 201.8 + 197.4 – 190.9

Earnings after income taxes + 49.6 – 46.7 – 8.9 – 2.2

Pound sterling / US dollar

Revaluation reserve – 20.9 + 17.7 – 138.9 + 133.4

Earnings after income taxes + 17.3 – 14.1 + 18.8 – 13.3

€ / Swedish krona

Revaluation reserve + 30.2 – 30.2 + 31.7 – 31.7

Earnings after income taxes – – – –

I N T E R E S T  R AT E  R I S K

The TUI Group is exposed to interest rate risks from floating-rate primary and derivative financial instruments. Where
interest-driven cash flows of floating-rate primary financial instruments are converted into fixed cash flows using derivative
hedges and the critical terms of the hedging transaction are the same as those of the hedged items they are not exposed
to an interest rate risk. No interest rate risk exists for fixed-interest financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

Changes in market interest rates mainly impact floating-rate primary financial instruments and derivative financial

[…]

– 50 basis

points

Revaluation reserve + 12.6 – 12.0 + 2.9 – 2.9

Earnings after income taxes + 1.5 – 1.5 + 2.4 – 2.4

F U E L  P R I C E  R I S K

Due to the nature of its business operations, the TUI Group is exposed to market price risks from the purchase of fuel,
both for the aircraft fleet and the cruise ships.

The tourism companies use financial derivatives to hedge their exposure to market price risks for the planned consumption
of fuel. At the beginning of the touristic season the target hedging ratio is at least 80 %. The different risk profiles of the
Group companies operating in different source markets are taken into account, including the possibility of levying fuel
surcharges. The hedging volumes are adjusted for changes in planned consumption as identified by the Group companies.

228 NOT E S »  NOT E S ON T HE CON S OL I DAT E D S TAT E ME N T OF F I N A NC I A L P OS I T ION

If the commodity prices, which underlie the fuel price hedges, increase or decrease by 10 % on the balance sheet date,
the impact on equity and on earnings after income taxes would be as shown in the table below.

Sensitivity analysis – fuel price risk

€ million
30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2017

Variable: Fuel prices for aircraft and ships + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

Revaluation reserve + 94.2 – 94.2 + 84.1 – 83.9

Earnings after income taxes – – – 0.2 + 0.2

OT H E R  P R I C E  R I S K S

Apart from the financial risks that may result from changes in exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates, the
TUI Group is not exposed to significant price risks at the balance sheet date.

C R E D I T  R I S K

The credit risk in non-derivative financial instruments results from the risk of counterparties defaulting on their
contractual payment obligations.

Maximum credit risk exposure corresponds to the total of the recognised carrying amounts of the financial assets
(including derivative financial instruments with positive market values). It also relates to the granting of financial guarantees